

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
12/5/2018 9:44 AM

Case No. 50847-8-II  
(Consolidated with Case No. 51745-1-II)

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CLARK COUNTY,  
Petitioner, Respondent Below,

And

FRIENDS OF CLARK COUNTY and FUTUREWISE,  
Cross-Petitioners, Petitioners and Intervenors Below,

And

CITY OF RIDGEFIELD, CITY OF LA CENTER, RDGB ROYAL  
ESTATE FARMS LLC, RDGK REST VIEW ESTATES LLC, RDGM  
RAWHIDE ESTATES LLC, RDGF RIVER VIEW ESTATES LLC,  
RDGS REAL VIEW LLC, and 3B NORTHWEST LLC,  
Petitioners, Intervenors Below,

v.

GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD,  
Respondent,

And

CLARK COUNTY CITIZENS UNITED, INC.,  
Petitioner, Petitioner and Intervenor Below,

And

CITY OF BATTLE GROUND, LAGLER REAL PROPERTY LLC,  
and ACKERLAND LLC,  
Intervenors below.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS APPELLANTS  
FRIENDS OF CLARK COUNTY & FUTUREWISE**

---

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA No. 22367  
Futurewise  
816 Second Ave. Ste. 200  
Seattle, Washington, 98104  
(206) 343-0681 Ext. 102  
Email: [tim@futurewise.org](mailto:tim@futurewise.org)  
Attorney for Respondents/Cross  
Appellants Friends of Clark County  
and Futurewise

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<u>Topic</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
A. Motion to dismiss Clark County’s and 3B Northwest LLC’s appeals of the Final Decision and Order (FDO) due to a lack of subject matter jurisdiction .....	1
B. FOCC Issue 1: Did the Order on Compliance erroneously interpret or apply the GMA and fail to decide all issues requiring resolution when the Board concluded it did not have jurisdiction to consider whether the comprehensive plan and zoning provisions adopted to address Issues 11 and 13 did not comply with the GMA or that these issues were moot? (Assignment of Error 1.).....	8
C. FOCC Issue 2: Did the Order on Compliance err in making the finding of fact and conclusion that the challenge to the future land use map was “moot because the County re-adopted a previously GMA compliant variety of rural densities[?]” (Assignment of Error 2.).....	14
D. FOCC Issue 3: Did the Order on Compliance erroneously interpret or apply the GMA, the order is not supported by substantial evidence, and the order failed to decide all issues requiring resolution when the order concluded that Clark County is in compliance with the GMA for Issues 11 and 13, the County did not have to address the developments that vested to the illegal AG-10 and FR-20 zones and the illegal FLUM, and that Issue 11 did not warrant a finding of invalidity? (Assignment of Error 3.).....	15
1. The adoption of the AG-20 and FR-40 zones while retaining the R-20 to R-10 rezones does not comply with the GMA because the minimum lot sizes and densities will not conserve natural resource lands and industries.....	16
2. The new AG-20 and FR-40 zones allow uses that do not conserve natural resource lands violating the GMA.....	19
3. The repeal of the AG-10 and FR-20 zones did not cure the GMA violations because development vested at densities that violate the GMA and adversely impact natural resource lands .....	22

E. FOCC Issue 4: Did the Order on Compliance err in finding or concluding that the “agricultural and forestry parcel sizes and uses were previously found GMA compliant in the 2007” comprehensive plan appeal because it erroneously interpreted or applied the law or is not supported by substantial evidence? (Assignment of Error 4.) ..... 24

**III. CONCLUSION** ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn. 2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004) .....	13, 19
<i>Clark Cty. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Review Bd.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 136, 298 P.3d 704 (2013).....	12, 24
<i>Clark Cty. Washington v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Review Bd.</i> , 161 Wn. App. 204, 254 P.3d 862 (2011).....	12, 24
<i>King Cty. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd. (Soccer Fields)</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	19, 21
<i>Kittitas Cty. v. E. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011) .....	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Lewis Cty. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 488, 139 P.3d 1096 (2006) .....	9, 11, 19, 21
<i>Low Income Hous. Inst. v. City of Lakewood</i> , 119 Wn. App. 110, 77 P.3d 653 (2003) .....	9
<i>Matter of Botany Unlimited Design &amp; Supply, LLC</i> , 198 Wn. App. 90, 391 P.3d 605 (2017) .....	7
<i>Miotke v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 369, 325 P.3d 434 (2014) .....	22, 23
<i>Miotke v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1010, 335 P.3d 941 (2014) .....	22
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005) .....	2
<i>Ricketts v. Washington State Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 111 Wn. App. 113, 43 P.3d 548 (2002) .....	4, 7
<i>Skagit Surveyors &amp; Engineers, LLC v. Friends of Skagit Cty.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998) .....	6
<i>State v. Sunich</i> , 76 Wn. App. 202, 884 P.2d 1 (1994) .....	4
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 98 Wn.2d 731, 658 P.2d 658 (1983) .....	9
<i>Stevens Cty. v. Futurewise</i> , 146 Wn. App. 493, 192 P.3d 1 (2008).....	13, 19
<i>Stewart v. State, Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 42, 419 P.3d 838 (2018) .....	3, 4
<i>Thurston Cty. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 329, 190 P.3d 38 (2008) .....	18, 20
<i>Westerman v. Cary</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994) .....	11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
RCW 34.05.010 .....	4, 6, 7
RCW 34.05.542 .....	2, 4, 5
RCW 36.70A.070.....	17
RCW 36.70A.330 .....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2002)..... 2

**REGULATIONS**

WAC 192-04-210 ..... 3, 4  
WAC 242-03-030 ..... 5  
WAC 242-03-220 ..... 5  
WAC 242-03-230 ..... 5  
WAC 242-03-240 ..... 5  
WAC 242-03-970 ..... 5, 6  
WAC 242-03-980 ..... 15

**GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD DECISIONS**

*Achen v. Clark County*, WWGMHB Case No. 95-2-0067c, Order Finding Compliance and Closing Case (June 9, 2006), 2006 WL 1750314..... passim  
*Friends of the San Juans v. San Juan County*, WWRGMHB Case No. 16-2-0001, Order Finding Compliance and Closing Case (Feb. 21, 2017), 2017 WL 1057507 ..... 10  
*Hazen v. Yakima County*, EWGMHB No. 08-1-0008c, Final Decision and Order (April 5, 2010) ..... 11  
*Karpinski v. Clark County*, WWRGMHB Case No. 07-2-0027, Order Finding Compliance [Area WB] and Closing Case, (Sept. 4, 2014), 2014 WL 7505289 ..... passim  
*Karpinski v. Clark Cty.*, WWGMHB Case No. 07-2-0027, Final Decision and Order Amended for Clerical and Grammatical Errors June 3, 2008 (June 3, 2008), 2008 WL 2783671 ..... 10, 12, 19, 24  
*Kittitas County Conservation v. Kittitas County*, EWGMHB Case No. 07-1-0015, Final Decision Order (March 21, 2008), 2008 WL 1766717 ..... 22
